
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 

 
Thursday 11 February 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held as an online video 
conference 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Mick Rooney (Chair), Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris, Ben Curran, 
Denise Fox, Tim Huggan, Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery, Cate McDonald, Sioned-
Mair Richards and Jim Steinke 
 
Education Non-Council Members 
 
 
Healthwatch Sheffield 
 (Observer) 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and other general issues relating to learning and 
attainment and the care of children and young people within the Children’s Services 
area of Council activity.  It also scrutinises as appropriate the various local Health 
Services functions, with particular reference to those relating to the care of children. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm.  You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Alice Nicholson, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 or email 
alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:email%20deborah.fellowes@sheffield.gov.uk
mailto:email%20deborah.fellowes@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
11 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

6.   Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Capital Strategy 2021-
2026 

(Pages 9 - 312) 

 Report of the  Executive Director, Resources 
 

 

7.   Scrutiny Overview - Issues to Raise from the Scrutiny 
Committees 

 

 The Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees to report 
 

 

8.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 

Thursday, 25th March, 2021, at 10.00 am 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain, 
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes. 
 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from your 
council or authority) made or provided within the relevant period* in respect of 
any expenses incurred by you in car
[...]
efore the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

  1 | P a g e  

 

 

 
 

 
Report of: Eugene Walker - Executive Director of Resources  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Capital Strategy 2021 to 2026 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Dave Phillips, Head of Strategic Finance ) 
 Tim Hardie, Head of Commercial Business Development  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
This report set out the key contents of the 2021/22 Revenue Budget and 2021-26 
Capital Strategy which are being presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
for review. These documents are due to be presented to Cabinet on 17th February 
2021, and to be presented to Full Budget Council for formal approval (subject to any 
Amendments) on 3rd March 2021. 
 
 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  

Other X 

 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 
Provide views and comments on the 2021/22 Revenue Budget and 2021 to 2026 
Capital Strategy.  
___________________________________________________ 
 

  

Report to Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Committee 

Insert date  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

  2 | P a g e  

 

Background Papers:  
 
The 2021/22 Revenue Budget  
 
The 2021/26 Capital Strategy 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 

  

Page 10



 

  3 | P a g e  

 

Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial Services   
 
The Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Capital Strategy 2021 to 2026 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
Every Local Authority must by law set a balanced revenue budget including setting 
its Council Tax annually. Setting the budget requires the calculation of the budget 
requirement including an allowance for contingencies, and consideration of the 
adequacy of reserves. These calculations must be completed before the 11th March 
preceding the financial year in question (i.e. before 11th March 2021 for the 2021/22 
budget).  
 
The Council’s Revenue Budget includes all the relevant information and calculations 
necessary to complete this process.  
 
Sections 3 of this report set out the contents of the Council’s Capital Strategy. 
 
Sections 4 and 5 summarise Consultation and Engagement, and assessment of 
equalities’ implications.  
 
 

2. Contents of the Revenue Budget  
 
The Revenue Budget consists of the main report itself, which gives information on 
the background to the budget, the challenges faced, the development of the budget 
and the key figures. It ends with a number of recommendations, including the 
recommended Net Revenue Budget for 2021/22 and the recommended Council Tax 
(shown as the amount required for a Band D property). 
 
The Revenue Budget also contains a number of Appendices covering: 
 

 Portfolio pressures 

 Portfolio savings 

 Overall summary budget, and summary budgets by Portfolio 

 Reserves 

 Corporate risk register 

 Council Tax Determination 

 The annual Treasury Management Strategy 

 Pay Policy and supporting information 

 Equality Impact assessment 

 Glossary of Te
[...]
open, and administering large numbers of COVID support 

schemes for businesses and residents, such as free school meals during holidays 

and support for businesses closed by the pandemic. 

Short-term Central Government (CG) financial support for these activities has been 

welcome, and it allows us to produce a balanced budget for 2021/22 without using 

reserves or making unplanned cuts to services. However, the impacts of the 

pandemic on people’s livelihoods and businesses, the care sector, and on families 

and the additional support they may need, will continue well into the future. Currently 

we have no indication that any additional CG financial support will continue beyond 

2021/22, and there is a the very real prospect of a further period of austerity to deal 

with the large national budget deficit. This uncertainty in our future funding makes it 

more challenging to plan, and we continue to lobby Central Government for certainty 

over our medium-term funding that recognises the vital role that the Council plays in 

looking after the citizens of Sheffield, and in helping the City to recover from the 

pandemic. 

In response to the challenging medium-term financial position, the Council continues 

to push forward with a programme to transform its services. We are putting citizens 

at the heart of these services, learning lessons from how we have all adapted to the 

pandemic by making better use of technology to provide services in a more 

accessible way, focusing on preventing family breakdown and ill-health, and in 

enabling vulnerable people to live safely in their own homes wherever possible. In 

doing all of this we continue to work closely with our partner organisations across the 

City, in particular the NHS.  

This programme will enable citizen-centred services to be provided, whilst helping to 

contain costs, allowing scarce resources to be used to support social services for 

both adults and children.  

Social care services, ma
[...]
between public and private 

sector on short and medium-long term which will start to tackle 

underpinning challenges which impact on the people’s wellbeing, the 

city’s success and ultimately the city’s finances.  This included: 

▪ Focusing on children and young people – particularly around 

education, training, and employment opportunities. 

▪ Importance of supporting investment to tackle key challenge – 

investing in the city centre, supporting digital inclusion. 

▪ Developing local economic culture in our town and local centres 

across the city. 

Voluntary, community and faith (VCF) sector engagement 

141. On the 18th January 2021, we held a conversation with representatives of 

Sheffield’s VCF sector about the City Council’s 2021/22 budget. The Deputy 

Leader and the Director of Finance and Commercial Service presented an 

overview of the Council’s financial position and the proposed budget 

measures.  The discussion then focused on the following: 

• Adult social care – recognition of the existing scale of demand on 

services, employees and carers which has been exacerbated by Covid-

19. Need for a more comprehensive longer-term solution to the funding 

of social care. 

• Concern about the implications of Brexit and Covid-19 on the city’s 

economy and in particular, what this could mean for the wellbeing of 

communities, incomes and inequality. 

142. Communities at the heart of the city’s recovery from Covid-19 – investing to 

create more resilient and empowered communities across the city and 

working to drive better public and VCF collaboration at neighbourhood level in 

Sheffield. 

 

 

 

47
Page 62



 

Equality Impact 

143. Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the Public Sector Equality Duty 

states that a Public Authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have 

due regard to: 

• Eliminating discrimination, harassment, and victimisation. 

• Advancing equality of opportunity. 

• Fostering good relations. 

144. Havi
[...]
vides as the professional expert of 

the Council e.g. project management. The remainder (approximately £130m 

comes from the Council’s General Fund. Of this support, around (75%) is 

expended on four key areas – the Streets Ahead and Waste Management 

contracts and payments to the South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive 

(for the provision of transport interchanges, concessionary fare schemes and 

tendered bus services), and the provision Leisure and entertainment facilities 

via the Sheffield City Trust .  

12. The remaining amount of around £33m supports the rest of the vast range of 

services which Place provides. We spend approximately £159m providing 

these services and the gap is made up by charging the (internal and external) 

users for the service.   

13. In 2021/22, we propose to implement mitigations of £4.6 million to meet the 

reduced central government funding, inflationary and demand pressures.   

14. As a result of COVID, we will continue to plan for the impact that COVID has 

had, and will continue to have, on our budget as we could see a further drop in 

external income and an increase in costs that are associated with keeping the 

city safe and protecting the citizens of Sheffield from the impacts of the 

pandemic.  One of the significant impacts of the pandemic has been on the 

leisure sector and as a consequence, the Council is working with its’ leisure 

partners to ensure that the services they provide can be sustainably delivered 

not only during the pandemic but in the longer term future.  The projected cost 

pressure of this in 21/22 is £12 million. 

15. Not only do we need to reduce how much we spend; we need to do it quickly.  

The level and pace of change isn’t easy so we will make sure that we keep a 

close eye on how any changes affect different groups of people in the city.  

16. A key part of this strategy is to improve our use of resources, by seeking new 

business models, streamlining processes and ra
[...]
f demand on 

services, employees and carers which has been exacerbated by 

Covid-19. Need for a more comprehensive longer-term solution to the 

funding of social care. 

168
Page 183



  Appendix 9 

 

• Concern about the implications of Covid-19 on the city’s economy and 

in particular, what this could mean for the wellbeing of communities, 

incomes and inequality. 

• Communities at the heart of the city’s recovery from Covid-19 – 

investing to create more resilient and empowered communities across 

the city and working to drive better public and VCF collaboration at 

neighbourhood level in Sheffield. 

48. In the People Services Portfolio, proposals are based on a range of 

approaches, including: investments; risk and benefit sharing through 

integration with health partners; negotiation with fundholders and service-

providers; individual support and casework; and general efficiencies. 

Some proposals have been informed by consultation feedback and others 

will require communication with individuals and forms of co-production to 

develop ideas further. Consultation has been, or will be, carried out where 

proposals affect employees.   

 

Impact analysis overall 

49. It is impossible to consider Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) without 

also acknowledging the effects that Covid-19 has had, and will continue to 

have, on the people and organisations of Sheffield. Although the full 

impact of the Covid-19 pandemic is unknown, it is highlighted in the 

summary of People Services activity that follows and in EIAs themselves 

that have been carried out. These EIAs will be reviewed and updated 

throughout the year. 

50. In People Services EIAs have been carried out in relation to the business 

planning savings proposals. Some EIAs cover more than one proposal 

where there are close links. EIAs may also describe a larger project of 

work that contributes to business planning (savings). EIA titles therefore 

may not precisely match the nam

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 11 February 2021 
 
(NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.) 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mick Rooney (Chair), Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris, 

Ben Curran, Denise Fox, Tim Huggan, Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery, 
Cate McDonald, Sioned-Mair Richards, Jack Scott and Jim Steinke 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 In relation to item 3 on the agenda - Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Capital 
Strategy 2021-26, Councillor Denise Fox declared a personal interest as partner of 
Councillor Terry Fox (Cabinet Member for Finance, Resources and Governance).  

 
4.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
5.   
 

REVENUE BUDGET 2021/22 AND CAPITAL STRATEGY 2021-2026 
 

5.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Resources, attaching 
the Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Capital Strategy for 2021-26, which were to be 
considered by the Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 17th February 2021. 

  
5.2 In attendance for this item were Councillor Terry Fox (Cabinet Member for 

Finance, Resources and Governance), Eugene Walker (Executive Director, 
Resources), Ryan Keyworth (Director of Finance and Commercial Services), Dave 
Phillips (Head of Strategic Finance) and Phil Moorcroft (Senior Construction 
Category Manager). 

  
5.3 Revenue Budget 2021/22 
  
5.3.1 The Committee received a presentation from Ryan Keyworth containing 

information on the 2020/21 budget position, the initial budget position for 2021/22, 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 11.02.2021 

Page 2 of 6 
 

the medium-term financial position up to 2025, the outstanding work still required 
and the timeline for the budget-setting process.  

  
5.3.2 Councillor Terry Fox expressed his thanks and appreciation to all staff involved in 

the budget-setting process, particularly in such difficult circumstances presented 
by the Covid-19 pandemic.  He stated that the Council was in a good, prudent 
financial position, and able to express investment in the city over the next few 
years. 

  
5.3.3 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
  It was disappointing that that was still no answers in terms of the future 

funding of adult social care, despite numerous promises from the 
Government on this issue.  Whilst the Council had received funding from the 
Government, this had been on a one-off basis, with no certainty to any long-
term commitment.  In comparison with other core cities, the Council was in a 
relatively stronger position in terms of its budget due to the prudent decisions 
made in the past, whilst investing additional funding into social care.  It was 
likely that more local authorities would face serious financial problems in the 
near future, mainly as a result of the lack of social care funding, which 
represented the largest outlay for them.  The Council would still continue to 
plan for the long-term, and continue to work closely with colleagues in social 
care, as well as maintaining strong working relationships with its health 
partners, whilst awaiting news of a long-term solution to the funding of social 
care.  

  
  A significant portion of the additional funding for local authorities, as referred 

to by the Government, was made up of authorities’ ability to increase income 
from their own residents by increasing their Council Tax by 4.99%.  The 
Council had increased its funding towards social care by 10% a year over the 
last four years, highlighting its commitment in this area, but which had 
resulted in budget pressures in other service areas.  When the Council 
increased its adult social care precept, this raised less money than wealthier 
local authorities in the South.  

  
  Income from Council Tax in 2020/21 totalled £208 million, which equated to 

approximately 50% of the Council’s net revenue budget.  The Council's gross 
budget was approximately £1.4 billion, so Council Tax income equated to 
approximately one seventh of that.  

  
  Information on the impact on users of the increase in adult social care fees 

would be circulated to the Committee. 
  
  In terms of future sustainability of the budget, there was around £12 million of 

one-off leisure funding required in 2021/22, and another £5/6 million of one- 
off funding used across a range of other services in 2021/22.  The difference 
between one- off income and one-off costs was around £4 million. 

  
  



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 11.02.2021 

Page 3 of 6 
 

  Revenue Support Grant, which used to be a substantial element of the 
Council’s income, was now being phased out, and the Government was 
moving towards a model whereby local authorities were basically funded by 
Council Tax, business rates and income from services or charges.  Local 
authorities were therefore being asked to be self-sufficient, which resulted in 
issues of inequity across areas of the country.  As with adult social care, 
there was a level of uncertainty from the Government in terms of business 
rates.  The Council's current income from business rates amounted to 
approximately £100 million, with an additional Government top-up of £43 
million, and the Council’s Revenue Support Grant from the Government 
amounted to approximately £38 million.  Between 2015 and 2020, the 
Revenue Support Grant had reduced by around £100 million.  The Council’s 
social care precept was budgeted to be around £26 million.  

  
  Whilst it was not possible to predict future interest rates, the latest forecasts 

indicated that they were not likely to go negative, mainly due to the concerns 
expressed by the Bank of England.  The present low interest rates resulted in 
the Council receiving very little or no interest.  The rates also had an impact 
on the Council’s borrowing strategy whereby borrowing more money would 
result in the Council having to hold more money in its bank account or short-
term investments, which would attract very low interest rates, whilst the 
Council would still have to pay higher rates to borrow such money.  However, 
there was always the risk that if the Council delayed borrowing, and the 
interest rates went up, it would result in the Council paying more in interest 
over a longer period.  Officers would continue to monitor the market going 
forward to mitigate and balance these risks.  The Council would generally 
only borrow money when investing in major regeneration projects, such as 
the Heart of the City 2 scheme.  

  
  In terms of the Council’s Ethical Procurement Policy, the Council measured a 

range of metrics on social value, not only on employment and skills, but 
across all service areas.  The Council was looking to strengthen its Policy to 
attempt to increase the social value of its expenditure.  The Council was 
spending approximately £0.5 billion within the ‘S’ post code area.  The 
Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee would further scrutinise the Ethical Procurement Policy at a future 
meeting.   

  
  The levy from the South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive (SYPTE) 

comprised a significant proportion of the Council’s overall budget, and was 
used to support bus services across South Yorkshire. This represented 
another area which had been adversely affected by the pandemic, and where 
the Government was providing short-term financial support to assist the 
SYPTE’s budget.  Whilst there were no details with regard to specific 
savings, it was considered that the proposed merger between the SYPTE 
and the Sheffield City Region was a sensible move, which would hopefully 
result in some efficiencies.  

  
  Local authorities had received bigger funding cuts than County Councils over 

the past few years, but County Councils did not have such a multi-functional 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 11.02.2021 

Page 4 of 6 
 

role as local authorities, meaning that local authorities were being more 
adversely affected as social care represented a much larger proportion of 
their budgets.  

  
  The Council was very concerned that local authorities would not receive 

similar Government funding in 2022/23, therefore would have to plan for this 
going forward.  There had also been issues regarding delays in the 
Government’s Fair Funding Review, which made it difficult for the Council to 
plan ahead with any certainty.  In those circumstances where local 
authorities had not been able to achieve a balanced budget, as had been 
highlighted recently, the Government would not offer additional funding to 
such local authorities, but would offer the ability to borrow more, which could 
create problems in the long-term.  The Council had been very prudent so as 
not to get in this position. 

  
  Over £100 million had been provided to businesses under the Covid 

Business Support Grant scheme.  Whilst the process had proved very 
difficult, it had been considered that the Council had managed very well in 
the circumstances, particularly given the changing Government advice, often 
provided at very short notice.  The Council had worked very closely with 
Business Sheffield throughout the process, which had not only included the 
provision of grants, but also the provision of support and advice to 
businesses during what had been a very difficult time for them.  A Business 
Recovery Group had been established, which had helped to improve 
relationships further with the business sector.  Whilst the Council was 
planning for recovery, it was proving difficult given the ongoing nature of the 
pandemic.  The Council, working with the Sheffield City Region, had 
negotiated a significant funding package for South Yorkshire to be used to 
support businesses in the area.  Whilst there was considerable Government 
funding to prop up businesses, including the furlough scheme, there would 
be a requirement for further funding to aid the longer-term recovery of 
businesses.  The Council had learned considerably since the early stages of 
Lockdown 1 with regard to the provision of support for businesses, and had 
improved its processes for continuing such provision, which also included the 
payment of £500 to those people who had been requested to self-isolate for 
medical reasons. 

  
5.4 Capital Strategy 2021-26 
  
5.4.1 Phil Moorcroft (Senior Construction Category Manager) introduced the Capital 

Strategy 2021-26, referring to the strategic priorities for 2021/22, together with the 
longer-term priorities up to 2026. 

  
5.4.2 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
  The Council was focusing on sustainability and community wealth building as 

part of its Capital Strategy, with these two themes running through all capital 
schemes in all service areas and, in terms of priorities, was investing (a) 
further in the Grey to Green Project, (b) £9.5 million in the Upper Don Valley 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 11.02.2021 

Page 5 of 6 
 

water management scheme, (c) £5 million on the retrofitting of buses, (d) in 
electric lorries and vans as part of its transport fleet, (e) in more electric 
charging points across the City and (f) in the City Centre Clean Air Zone.  
The Council was also investing in the construction of 3,100 homes in the 
City, £21 million into older persons living, £4.3 million towards achieving the 
City’s carbon reduction targets, waste management and community heating 
schemes and the Heart of the City 2 scheme, which included the city's first 
zero carbon office accommodation. 

  
  The Council had invested considerably in its district energy network, and 

would continue to do so throughout 2021/22.  The Council’s recycling rates 
were good in comparison to other Core Cities, and the city had one of the 
lowest landfill rates in the country.  

  
  Officers had been looking at the issue of technology, and it was accepted 

that action needed to be taken immediately to tackle some climate change 
issues.  However, the cost of implementing such measures was very costly, 
such as retrofitting all the housing stock in order to make properties carbon 
neutral, therefore such work would have to be undertaken in stages as new 
technologies emerged. Apparently, simple solutions became more complex 
upon further investigation, for example, the installation of air source heat 
pumps appeared to be a simple solution, but the process actually required a 
“whole house” approach to insulation and ventilation, adding considerably to 
the cost and complexity of a scheme.  The Council needs to keep track of the 
rapid changes in technology, by monitoring all the various technologies 
available, as well as emerging technologies.  The Council would aim to strike 
a balance between implementing newer technologies now, whilst also 
evaluating how these perform in practice and how costs fall as solutions 
become more mainstream. The Council was also investing £5.8 million in 
community district heating schemes, £2.1 million into waste management 
and had secured £1.2 million to look at possible decarbonizing schemes in 
the city, such as installing ground source heat pumps and solar panels. 

  
5.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report of the Executive Director, Resources, now 

submitted, on the Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Capital Strategy 2021 to 
2026, together with the comments now made and the responses provided 
to the questions raised;  

  
 (b) expresses its thanks and appreciation to all those Council officers and 

Members involved in the budget-setting process for the excellent work 
undertaken by them in achieving a balanced budget, particularly in such 
difficult circumstances; 

  
 (c) condemns the Government for its continued failure to deliver a sustainable 

funding solution for Local Government, particularly with regard to Adult 
Social Care; and 

  
 (d) recommends that the report of the Executive Director, Resources, on the 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 11.02.2021 

Page 6 of 6 
 

Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Capital Strategy 2021 to 2026 be approved 
by the Cabinet without amendment. 

 
6.   
 

SCRUTINY OVERVIEW - ISSUES TO RAISE FROM THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES 
 

6.1 Councillor Mick Rooney reported that the Children, Young People and Family 
Support Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee had recently held a very 
productive session with the Sheffield Youth Cabinet, where the Committee had 
listened to the views of the young people on the ongoing problems they were 
facing with their education due to the pandemic.  Councillor Rooney stated that he 
was very pleased with the Committee’s evolving working relationship with the 
Youth Cabinet, and hoped that it would continue. Councillor Jim Steinke added 
that, whilst appreciating that the issues discussed with the Youth Cabinet related 
mainly to the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee, he considered that the other scrutiny committees 
should give consideration to inviting members of the Youth Cabinet to future 
meetings to listen to their views.  

  
6.2 Councillor Denise Fox stated that, further to a meeting of the Economic and 

Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee, at which 
representatives of the bus operators attended, she had written, at the request of 
the Committee, to the representatives in attendance, expressing the thanks of the 
Committee for the excellent work undertaken in terms of maintaining a level of 
service during the pandemic.  

  
6.3 Councillor Cate McDonald stated that the Healthier Communities and Adult Social 

Care Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee had met on 10th February, and 
had looked at dentistry and, further to a request from the Committee, she would 
be writing to the Secretary of State for Health, expressing the Committee's 
concerns at the fact that the current contract for primary dental care had not been 
reviewed since 2005.  She added that the Committee had also considered the 
issue of the setting of fees for residential care at the same meeting, which had 
been highlighted as a very problematic area.  Councillor McDonald also stated 
that the Scrutiny Food Poverty Working Group had recently met for the first time, 
which had been a very productive meeting. 

  
6.4 The Committee noted the information now reported.  
 
7.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

7.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday 
25th March 2021, at 10.00 am. 

 


